
2010 Capital Area Activities Conference Red Division Champions 

 

2- Ryan Potrykus 12- Caleb Higbie 27- Michael Capelletti 64- Andrew Fox     

3- Zach Acre 15- Uriah Rogers 28- Logan Minix 65- Ian Fitzner     

4- Jacob Higbie 18- Kevin Kinney 32- John Wyman 66- Sam Brown     

5- Levi Sims 20- Tim Park 50- Trey Williams 68- JL Purves     

6- Ethan Rennaker 21- Nathaniel Deak 54- Alex Harless 70- Calvin Manitowabi     

7- Jordan Fletcher 22- Brian Moore 55- Dylan Keener 71- Mark Conway     

9- Max Alverson 23- Jordan Johnson 56- Robert Ankney 74- Ryan Earley     

10- Collin Rennaker 24- Justyn  McNett 59- Stephen Ashbrook 77- Jordan Copeland     

11- Jordan Wallace 25- Ryan Wieber 62- Alec Puffenberger 78- Collin Fiegler     

   
84- Luke Pabst     

Head Coach-Rob Zimmerman   Assistant Coaches: Bob Acre, Kyle Haskell, Cole Thelen, Tyler Thelen, John Vertalka , 
Tim Williams, Phillip Wilson, Dave Wolfe 
 

CAAC GOLD CONFERENCE FINAL STANDINGS 

Team Conference Overall 

DEWITT* 5-0 11-2 

FOWLERVILLE* 4-1 6-4 

HASLETT 3-2 4-5 

IONIA 2-3 2-7 

CHARLOTTE 1-4 2-7 

EATON RAPIDS 0-5 0-9 
*Playoff Qualifier 

 



DeWitt Football 2010 Offense Season Stats

No Passer Attempt Complet. Percent Intercept Yards Long TDs YPC QBR
12 Caleb Higbie             262 169 64.5 9 2571 65 34 15.2 122
4 Jacob Higbie             1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39.6
3 Zach Acre                1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39.6

  TEAM TOTALS               264 169 64 9 2571 65 31 15.2 121.4

No Rusher Attempt Yards Lost Net Long TDs Avg
12 Caleb Higbie             155 1253 54 1199 80 11 7.7
21 Nathaniel Deak           135 1207 21 1186 77 20 8.8
25 Ryan Wieber              21 314 3 311 63 2 14.8
4 Jacob Higbie             31 201 8 193 53 1 6.2

22 Brian Moore              17 121 4 117 26 2 6.9
23 Jordan Johnson           4 24 0 24 13 0 6.0
5 Levi Sims                4 21 0 21 9 1 5.2

24 Justyn  McNett           6 16 6 10 16 0 1.7
28 Logan Minix              3 7 2 5 6 0 1.7
3 Zach Acre                4 4 4 0 2 0 0.0

  TEAM TOTALS               380 3168 102 3066 80 37 8.1

No Receiver Recept. Yards Long TDs Avg
23 Jordan Johnson           67 1000 52 10 14.9
4 Jacob Higbie             62 974 65 18 15.9
2 Ryan Potrykus            14 266 43 3 19.0

11 Jordan Wallace           11 106 31 2 9.6
25 Ryan Wieber              3 81 34 0 27.0
7 Jordan Fletcher          2 49 41 0 24.5

28 Logan Minix              3 42 26 0 14.0
21 Nathaniel Deak           5 49 18 1 9.8
3 Zach Acre                2 4 6 0 2.0

  TEAM TOTALS               169 2571 65 34 15.2
 
No Punter Number Yards Long Average Tbacks Blocked
23 Jordan Johnson           10 377 56 37.7 2 0
4 Jacob Higbie             2 44 24 22.0 0 0

21 Nathaniel Deak           6 248 49 41.3 2 1
  TEAM TOTALS               18 669 56 37.2 4 1

No FG Kicker FG Att Made Long Blocked FG% EP AttemMade Blocked EP%
4 Jacob Higbie             2 2 24 0 100 62 53 1 85.5

12 Caleb Higbie             0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 100
  TEAM TOTALS               2 2 24 0 100 63 54 1 85.7

No Returner Punt Ret Yards Long Avg. TDs
Kickoff 
Ret. Yards Long Avg TDs

2 Ryan Potrykus            0 0 0 0.0 0 1 9 9 9.0 0
4 Jacob Higbie             14 137 38 9.8 0 18 382 39 21.2 0
6 Ethan Rennaker           1 0 0 0.0 0 1 16 16 16.0 0
7 Jordan Fletcher          0 0 0 0.0 0 1 12 12 12.0 0

10 Collin Rennaker          0 0 0 0.0 0 2 25 25 12.5 0
11 Jordan Wallace           0 0 0 0.0 0 4 45 24 11.2 0
12 Caleb Higbie             3 21 30 7.0 0 1 6 6 6.0 0
23 Jordan Johnson           1 8 8 8.0 0 8 165 59 20.6 0
25 Ryan Wieber              0 0 0 0.0 0 8 123 56 15.4 0
55 Dylan Keener             0 0 0 0.0 0 1 0 0 0.0 0
  TEAM TOTALS               19 166 38 8.7 0 46 789 59 17.2 0



DeWitt Football 2010 Defense Stats
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2 Ryan Potrykus            19 13 6 0 0 1 4 0 0 3
3 Zach Acre                7 7 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
4 Jacob Higbie             48 27 21 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 4
5 Levi Sims                3 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
6 Ethan Rennaker           103 49 54 2 2 2 1 0 0 1 4
7 Jordan Fletcher          16 13 3 0 0 0 2 0 0
9 Max Alverson             4 4 0 0 0 1 1 0 0

10 Collin Rennaker          25 10 15 0 0 1 0 1 0
11 Jordan Wallace           3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
12 Caleb Higbie             50 30 20 0 1 0 1 3 0 2 2
18 Kevin Kinney             3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Nathaniel Deak           57 38 19 1 1 0 0 4 0 2 14
22 Brian Moore              4 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
23 Jordan Johnson           11 10 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1
24 Justyn  McNett           4 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Ryan Wieber              43 34 9 0 0 2 3 0 0 1
27 Michael Capelletti       9 1 8 2 0 0 0 1 1
28 Logan Minix              6 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
32 John Wyman               7 6 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
50 Trey Williams            39 14 25 0 1 0 2 0 0
54 Alex Harless             43 23 20 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1
55 Dylan Keener             58 38 20 4 1 0 0 4 0 0 1
56 Robert Ankney            12 8 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
59 Stephen Ashbrook         3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
62 Alec Puffenberger        1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
64 Andrew Fox               4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
65 Ian Fitzner              2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
67 Sam Brown 1 1 0 1
68 JL Purves                3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
71 Mark Conway              5 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
74 Ryan Earley              8 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
77 Jordan Copeland          15 12 3 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
78 Collin Fiegler           6 3 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
84 Luke Pabst               25 16 9 0 0 0 0 0 0

TEAM TOTALS              639 374 265 16 7 9 31 3 6



DEWITT FOOTBALL 2010 
OVERALL PROGRAM RESULTS 

 

 VARSITY JUNIOR VARSITY FRESHMAN 
Opponent Result DeWitt Op Result DeWitt Op Result DeWitt Op

Lansing Eastern W 56 34 W 27 13 W 56 0 
at Portland W 27 21 W 20 12 L 0 26 

Haslett W 33 20 W 21 16 T 14 14 
at Eaton Rapids W 42 0 W 46 20 W   

Charlotte W 62 41 W 31 19 W 46 6 
at Fowlerville W 47 0 W 54 0 W 38 0 

Ionia W 46 7 W 61 0 W 45 0 
Lakewood W 47 0 W 50 0 W 36 6 

at CMU St. Johns L 35 49 W 50 14 L 14 28 
at East Lansing W 27 23       

at Mason W 24 14       
Battle Creek Harper Creek  W 45 41       
at Fenton St. Mary’s Prep L 20 41       

Overall Scores  511 291  360 94    
League Record  5-0   5-0   4-0-1  
Overall Record  11-2   9-0   7-2  

 

 

 

CAAC GOLD CONFERENCE 
FINAL STANDINGS 

Team Conference Overall 
DEWITT* 5-0 11-2 

FOWLERVILLE* 4-1 6-4 
HASLETT 3-2 4-5 

IONIA 2-3 2-7 
CHARLOTTE 1-4 2-7 

EATON RAPIDS 0-5 0-9 
*Playoff Qualifier 
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